LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
ORDER OF THE DAY
TUESDAY. MAY 4. 2021

MORNING HOUR
1. Roll Call
2. Prayer
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Reading of Journal
5. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications
6. Introduction of Resolutions
7. Introduction of Bills
8. Senate Bills on First Reading
9. Reports of Committees

10. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over
HR 50, 51, 54
HCR 56, 57, 59, 60, 61, 62

13. Senate Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee

SB 4, 34, 50, 61, 67, 76, 77, 124, 126, 139,
14. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee
HCR 2  APP-FAV HCR 40 COM-W/AMD
16. House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee

HB 1 APP-W/AMD HB 515 APP-W/AMD
HB 7  W&M-FAV HB 516 APP-W/AMD
HB 44  THPW-FAV HB 525 W&M-W/ AMD
HB 131 W&M-W/ AMD HB 553 APP-W/AMD
HB 143  CL&P-WO/ AMD HB 561 COM-W/ AMD
HB 154 CL&P-WO/ AMD HB 584 APP-W/AMD
HB 273  CL&P-W/ AMD HB 606 THPW-W/ AMD
HB 275 CL&P-WO/ AMD HB 609 CL&P-W/ AMD
HB 331 CL&P-W/ AMD HB 620 THPW-W/ AMD
HB 355 W&M-FAV HB 632 THPW-W/ AMD
HB 379 CL&P-W/ AMD HB 636 THPW-SUB
HB 381 THPW-W/ AMD HB 639 APP-FAV
HB 417  CL&P-W/ AMD HB 642 APP-W/ AMD
HB 424  W&M-FAV HB 650 COM-W/ AMD
HB 483 COM-W/AMD HB 662 W&M-W/ AMD
HB 484  APP-W/ AMD HB 695 APP-W/AMD

HB 492  CL&P-W/ AMD

REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY
1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/4/2021
HCR 18, 34
HR 6, 7, 8

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/5/2021
HR 20
HCR 16, 20, 22

Not yet scheduled for floor debate
HCR 7

3. House Concurrent Resolutions Returned from the Senate with Amendments
Page 1



Scheduled for concurrence on 5/4/2021
HCR 43

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/4/2021

HB 20, 73, 77, 86, 168, 232, 243, 270, 285, 378, 422, 560,
570, 577
HB 48, 50, 118, 124, 148, 156, 170, 174, 176, 187, 204, 211,

240, 244, 246, 256, 306, 324, 699

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/5/2021

HB 364, 368, 399, 410, 442, 451, 460, 491, 493, 528, 531, 572,
586, 596, 615, 630, 697, 698
HB 13, 19, 22, 25, 39, 41, 49, 51, 53, 63, 66, 87,

104, 109, 115, 129, 133, 134, 135, 144, 161, 162, 177, 183

Not yet scheduled for floor debate
HB 192, 194, 219, 230, 235, 239, 257, 263, 267, 296, 332, 333,
393, 404, 405, 430, 440, 473, 512, 571, 640, 647, 649, 700

NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL
5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/4/2021

HB 464, 629

HB 84

HB 38, 55, 370
HB 437, 573

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/5/2021
HB 495

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/11/2021
HB 369, 376

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR
Regular Order

1. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration
HR 9

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
HB 46, 76, 94, 171, 200, 202, 223, 274, 276, 277, 278, 281,
302, 475, 501, 612, 659, 660, 669, 670
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DEBATE CALENDAR - TUESDAY, MAY 4, 2021

HRsAND HCRsFINAL CONSIDERATION - [5 items]

1. HCR18

2. HCR34

3. HRG6

4. HR7

5. HRS8

EMERSON

BUTLER

ECHOLS

ECHOLS

ECHOLS

EARLY CHILDHOOD Requests that the State
Board of Elementary and Secondary Education
study and report on processes used to collect,
investigate, track, monitor, and disclose
complaints and deficiencies relative to child care
providers

MEDICAID Requests a study regarding potential
means of financing dental care for adult residents
of intermediate care facilities

SNAP/FOOD STAM PS Requests that the Dept.
of Children and Family Services develop data-
sharing agreements with the appropriate
authorities to identify lottery and other gaming
winners who receive SNAP benefits

FRAUD Requests that the Dept. of Children and
Family Services study out-of-state expenditures of
L ouisiana-issued Supplemental Nutrition
Assistance Program benefitsin order to identify
fraud

FRAUD Requests an investigation of out-of-state
retailers at which the greatest amounts of
Louisiana-issued SNAP benefits are expended for
purposes of fraud detection and prevention

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONSTO BE CONCURRED IN - [1 items]

1. HCR43

MCFARLAND

FORESTRY Designates April 28, 2021, asthe
first annual Louisiana Loggers Day at the Capitol

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - [33items]

1. HB20

2. HB73

3. HB77

MIGUEZ

CREWS

MARINO

ELECTIONS Prohibits the use of private fundsto
pay election-related expenses

MEDICAID Authorizes the La. Department of
Health to contract for the administration of the
Medicaid estate recovery program

PROBATION Provides relative to the suspension
or deferral of sentence and probation in felony
cases



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

HB86

HB168

HB232

HB243

HB270

HB285

HB378

HB422

HB560

HB570

HB577

HB48

HBS50

BEAULLIEU

MIKE JOHNSON

MARINO

NEWELL

MAGEE

JAMES

JENKINS

EMERSON

EMERSON

LYONS

MCKNIGHT

MIGUEZ

STEFANSKI

POLITICAL PARTIES Providesrelative to the
composition of a parish executive committee of a
recognized political party in Lafayette Parish

ELECTIONS/CANDIDATES Providesrelative
to adistrict attorney's responsibility in an action
objecting to the candidacy of a person who
gualified as a candidate in a primary election

CRIMINAL/SENTENCING Providesreative to
discharge and dismissals of prosecutions for
misdemeanor convictions

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES Provides for
the decriminalization of marijuana possession and
distribution

HEALTH SERVICES Provides for definitions
and exemptions relative to telemedicine and
telehealth

VOTERS/VOTING Providesrelative to the
amount atime a person may remain in avoting
machine

VOTERS/VOTING Provides relative to
registration and voting by a person with afelony
conviction

PUBLIC SFTY/CORRECTIONS Provides
relative to the membership of the Reentry
Advisory Council

CRIMINAL/PROCEDURE Providesrelative to
the issuance of summons by an officer in lieu of
arrest

MEDICAID Provides for payment enhancements
to compensate nonemergency medical
transportation providers for cost increases in that
industry

INSURANCE/FLOOD Providesrelative to
residential flood coverage

WEAPONS/HANDGUNS Providesrelative to
the requirements for conceal ed handgun permit
safety and training course applicants and
instructors

TAX/SALES & USE Provides astate and local
sales and use tax exclusion for certain re-leases or
re-rentals of items of tangible personal property



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

HB118

HB124

HB148

HB156

HB170

HB174

HB176

HB187

HB204

HB211

HB240

HB244

HB246

FRIEMAN

HOLLIS

ECHOLS

FREIBERG

MARINO

HUVAL

THOMPSON

BAGLEY

TURNER

WRIGHT

JENKINS

TURNER

COUSSAN

WEAPONS/FIREARMS Provides relative to
enforcement of federal firearm laws

WEAPONS Provides an exception to certain
offenses of illegal carrying of weapons for persons
with a concealed handgun permit

TAX/SALES-USE, STATE Exempts certain
educational institutions from state sales and use
tax on the lease or rental of tangible personal

property

SCHOOL SSEMPLOYEES Providesfor
changing the job title of school guidance counselor
to school counselor

SCHOOL S/DISTRICTS Provides relative to
reporting of students identified as having dyslexia

PUBLIC CONTRACT/BIDS Providesrelative to
the Louisiana Municipal Natural Gas Purchasing
and Distribution Authority

ETHICSFINANCIAL DISCLOS Provides
relative to the assessment of |ate fees and penalties
relative to certain reports and financial disclosure
statements required to be filed with the Board of
Ethics

HEALTH/HOME CARE Amends laws relative
to home health care

EXCEPTIONAL PERSONS Providesrelative to
the delivery of Medicaid-funded services for
persons with disabilities

SCHOOL S/ICHOICE Providesrelative to public
school choice

WEAPONSHANDGUNS Provides relative to
the issuance of certain identification to qualified
retired law enforcement officers

INSURANCE/HEALTH Providesfor the
regulation of pharmacy services administrative
organizations

SALT DOMES Providesrelative to the storage of
hydrogen in underground reservoirs and salt
domes



30.

31.

32.

33.

HB256

HB306

HB324

HB699

PHILLIP TARVER SCHOOLSEMPLOYEES Provides relative to

MUSCARELLO

HILFERTY

NELSON

payroll deductions for teachers and other school
employees for organization dues

ETHICS/NEPOTISM Provides an exception to
allow an immediate family member of alocal
school board member to be employed as a certified
school bus operator

STUDENT/DISCIPLINE Prohibits corporal
punishment in public elementary and secondary
schools

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES Provides for
the decriminalization and regulation of marijuana
for recreational purposes

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [8 items]

1

HB464

HB629

HB84

HB38

HB55

HB370

HB437

HB573

IVEY

IVEY

MARCELLE

EDMONDS

FREEMAN

IVEY

GADBERRY

STEFANSKI

TAX/AD VALOREM-EXEMPTION Provides
for ad valorem tax exemptions for certain capital
investment projects

TAX Providesrelative to individual income tax,
corporation income tax, corporation franchise tax,
and ad valorem tax

JURY DUTY Providesrelative to qualification of
jurors

FISCAL CONTROL S Provides for school board
information to be accessible on the Louisiana
Fiscal Transparency Website known as Louisiana
Checkbook

DOMESTIC ABUSE Providesrdativeto
protective orders

TAX/AD VALOREM-EXEMPTION
(Constitutional Amendment) Establishes certain
property tax exemptions for capital investment
projects

BUILDING CODES Providesrelative to
enforcement of the state uniform construction code

TAX COMMISSION, STATE Provides for the
administration, review, and adjudication of ad
valorem tax assessments



DEBATE CALENDAR - WEDNESDAY, MAY 5, 2021

HRsAND HCRsFINAL CONSIDERATION - [4 items]

1. HR20

2. HCR16

3. HCR20

4. HCR22

EDMONSTON

HUGHES

HUGHES

FREIBERG

SCHOOL S Directs elementary and secondary
schools and higher education institutions that
require a COVID-19 vaccination to inform
students or parents of their right to choose not to
receive the vaccination

HEALTH/LDH Requests astudy by the La.
Department of Health concerning the impact of
COVID-19 on the public sector workforce of this
State

HIGHER EDUCATION Requests that the
governor appoint additional women to public
postsecondary education boards so that women
will comprise at least fifty percent of each board's
membership by July 1, 2023

BESE Requests the State Board of Elementary
and Secondary Education to require public school
governing authorities to post certain fiscal
information online

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - [42 itemg]

1. HB364

2. HB368

3. HB399

4. HB410

5. HB442

6. HB451

MALINDA WHITE SCHOOL SBUS OPERATORS Provides

MINCEY

CARRIER

LANCE HARRIS

BAGLEY

DAVIS

relative to the compensation of school bus
operators

CURRICULA Provides relative to required
instruction in elementary and secondary schools
on the health risks of vapor products

PUBLIC LANDS/STATE Allows state and
private landowners to enter into boundary
agreements concerning disputed property

STUDENT/TUITION Authorizes the Louisiana
State University Board of Supervisorsto impose
course fees associated with the aviation program at
Louisiana State University at Alexandria

PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS Providesrelative to
the licensed profession of physician assistant

INSURANCE/RATES Provides for discounts and
insurance rate reductions for residential and
commercia buildings built to, or retrofitted to,
reduce the threat of loss due to windstorm events



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

HB460

HB491

HB493

HB528

HB531

HB572

HB586

HB596

HB615

HB630

HBG697

HB698

HB13

HOLLIS

GADBERRY

PRESSLY

GAROFALO

PRESSLY

MALINDA WHITE

MAGEE

FONTENOT

FREIBERG

HORTON

STEFANSKI

BACALA

VILLIO

HEALTH/LDH Establishes the Rare Disease
Advisory Council within the Louisiana
Department of Health

ETHICS/CODE Provides an exception to allow
certain public servants and related persons and
legal entities to enter into certain transactions with
the public servant's agency regarding specified
property under certain circumstances

CRIMINAL/SENTENCING Reduces diminution
of sentence for good behavior for certain weapons
violations

SCHOOL S Authorizes a pilot program
implementing a balanced calendar at certain
schools

BOARDS/COMMISSIONS Providesrelative to
the Louisiana Board of Massage Therapy

CONSERVATION Provides relative to the
Carbon Dioxide Geologic Storage Trust Fund

GOVERNMENT ORGANIZATION Createsthe
Office of the State Public Defender and Justice
Investment and provides for the relocation of
certain court-related service providers and related
funding

WEAPONS/HANDGUNS Provides relative to
the concealed carrying of firearms

TAX/GASOLINE TAX Adjusts the amount of
excise tax levied on gasoline, diesel, and special
fuels and levies new taxes on gasoline, diesel,
specia fuels, and electric and hybrid vehicles

DISTRICTSWATER CONSERVN Provides
relative to the Cypress-Black Bayou Recreation
and Water Conservation District

GAMING Provides for sports wagering

STATE AGENCIES Provides for state agency
partnerships to improve Medicaid administration
and program integrity

RETIREMENT/REGISTR VOTER Provides
relative to the board of trustees of the Registrars of
Voters Employees Retirement Systems



20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

HB19

HB22

HB25

HB39

HB41

HB49

HB51

HB53

HB63

HB66

HB87

HB104

HB109

MACK

LACOMBE

VILLIO

MAGEE

MACK

RISER

LACOMBE

MINCEY

BUTLER

KERNER

ECHOLS

WHEAT

MUSCARELLO

RETIREMENT/STATE EMPS Provides relative
to the selection of certain optional survivor
benefits for members of the Louisiana State
Employees Retirement System

RETIREMENT/TEACHERS Providesrelative
to Louisiana School Boards Association
employees membership in retirement systems

RETIREMENT/DISTRICT ATTY Provides
relative to compensation considered in the
calculation of contributions and benefits for the
District Attorneys Retirement System

CIVIL/PROCEDURE Provides relative to the
recusal of judges

DISTRICTSWATERWORKS Providesrelative
to the membership of the governing board of the
Livingston Parish Ward Two Water District

WEIGHTSMEASURES Increases certain
weights and measures registration and license fees
under the jurisdiction of the Department of
Agriculture and Forestry

JUDGES/JUSTICE OF PEACE Changesthe
territorial jurisdiction of justices of the peace and
constables in Pointe Coupee Parish

TOURISM/COMMISSION Provides relative to
the board of directors of the Livingston Parish
Convention and Visitors Bureau

DISTRICTS/FIRE PROTECT Authorizes an
increase in per diem for the governing board
members of the Ward Five Fire Protection District
of Evangeline Parish

POLICE/MUNICIPAL Providesrelativeto
municipal police dogs

MUNICIPAL/ORDINANCES Providesrelative
to administrative adjudication of certain ordinance
violationsin the city of Monroe

AGRICULTURE Providesrelative to the
composition of the Louisiana Board of Animal
Health and its regulatory authority over the
disposal of livestock animal carcasses

PARISHES Provides for administrative
adjudication procedures in Tangipahoa Parish



33.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

HB115

HB129

HB133

HB134

HB135

HB144

HB161

HB162

HB177

HB183

DAVIS

BACALA

ADAMS

CARRIER

CARRIER

STEFANSKI

DESHOTEL

DESHOTEL

WHEAT

BROWN

DISTRICTS/CRIME PREVENT Createsthe
Old Goodwood Crime Prevention and
Neighborhood Improvement District in East Baton
Rouge Parish

LAW ENFORCE/OFFICERS Provides relative
to peace officers

CIVIL SERVICE/FIRE & POL Provides
relative to the qualifications of one member of the
municipal fireand police civil service board in the
city of Zachary

BOARDS/COMMISSIONS Provides for the
composition and authority of the Allen Parish
Capital Improvements Board

CIVIL SERVICE/FIRE & POL Provides
relative to the position of deputy chief of policein
the city of Oakdale

TOURISM/COMMISSION Provides relative to
the membership of the governing board of the
Acadia Parish Convention and Visitors
Commission

HOUSING/AUTHORITIES Providesrelative to
the civil service status of employees of the Bunkie
Housing Authority

HOUSING/AUTHORITIES Providesrelative to
the civil service status of employees of the
Simmesport Housing Authority

ANIMALS Providesrelative to sterilization of
animals sold or released for adoption from shelters

UNEMPLOYMENT COMP Providesrelativeto
state income tax withholdings on federal disaster
unemployment compensation benefits

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [1items]

1. HB495

IVEY

NURSES Allows full practice authority for
advanced practice registered nurses



DEBATE CALENDAR - TUESDAY, MAY 11, 2021

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [2items]

1. HB369

2. HB376

IVEY

IVEY

TAX/INCOME TAX (Constitutiona
Amendment) Provides for aflat tax on individual
income and eliminates the mandatory income tax
deduction for federal income taxes paid for
purposes of computing income taxes

TAX/INCOME TAX Providesfor aflat tax rate
for purposes of calculating income tax for
individuals, estates, and trusts and modifies
income tax credits and deductions



DATE: May 03,
INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN TIME: 6:18 PM

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE PAGE: 1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED
CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES DATE ACTION




REPORTED BY COMMITTEE TODAYSDATE:  May 03,

TIME: 6:18 PM
TUESDAY, MAY 4, 2021 LEG. DAY: 14
PAGE: 1

MORNING HOUR 14

HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY
COMMITTEE

HCR2
HCR40

APP-FAV
COM-W/ AMD

Schexnayder
Schexnayder

MORNING HOUR 16

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB1 Zeringue APP-W/ AMD
HB7 Freeman W&M-FAV

HB44 DeVillier THPW-FAV
HB131  Coussan W&M-W/ AMD
HB143  Willard CL&P-WO/ AMD
HB154  Zeringue CL&P-WO/ AMD
HB273  Beaullieu CL&P-W/ AMD
HB275 Riser CL&P-WO/ AMD
HB331 Bourriaque CL&P-W/ AMD
HB355  Turner W&M-FAV
HB379 Larvadain CL&P-W/ AMD
HB381  Moore THPW-W/ AMD
HB417 lvey CL&P-W/ AMD
HB424  McFarland W&M-FAV
HB483  Wright COM-W/AMD
HB484  Zeringue APP-W/ AMD
HB492  Hughes CL&P-W/ AMD
HB515  Zeringue APP-W/ AMD
HB516  Zeringue APP-W/ AMD
HB525  Harris, Lance W&M-W/ AMD



REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, MAY 4, 2021

TIME:
LEG. DAY:
PAGE:

TODAYS DATE:

May 03,
6:18 PM
14

HB553
HB561
HB584
HB606
HB609
HB620
HB632
HB636
HB639
HB642
HB650
HB662
HB695

Zeringue
Bagley
Zeringue
Brass

Jordan
Bagley
DeVillier
Pierre
Zeringue
Schexnayder
Pressly
Coussan
Schexnayder

APP-W/ AMD
COM-W/ AMD
APP-W/ AMD
THPW-W/ AMD
CL&P-W/ AMD
THPW-W/ AMD
THPW-W/ AMD
THPW-SUB
APP-FAV
APP-W/ AMD
COM-W/ AMD
W&M-W/ AMD
APP-W/ AMD



